NOTICE

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-03

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following proposed Ordinance was introduced on a first reading at a meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of East Rutherford, in the County of Bergen, New Jersey, held on the 20th day of February, 2024 and that said ordinance will be taken up for further consideration for final passage at the meeting of said Borough Council to be held in the Council Chambers at One Everett Place, East Rutherford, New Jersey, on the 19th day of March, 2024 at 6:00 PM or as soon thereafter as said matter can be reached, at which time and place all persons who may be interested will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning the same.

A copy of this Ordinance has been posted on the bulletin board upon which public notices are customarily posted in the Municipal Building and a copy of this Ordinance may be obtained without cost to members of the general public who shall request such copies between the hours of 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM at the office of the Borough Clerk, One Everett Place, East Rutherford, New Jersey.

Danielle Lorenc, RMC

BOROUGH OF EAST RUTHERFORD

ORDINANCE 2024 – 03

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER 285 ARTICLE VI OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF EAST RUTHERFORD ENTITLED "RESIDENT PARKING PROGRAM" SO AS TO RESTRICT PARKING ON BOILING SPRINGS AVENUE MOZART STREET AND HERMAN STREET TO RESIDENTS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of East Rutherford as follows:

1. Section 285-25.C of the Code of the Borough of East Rutherford is amended and supplemented by adding to the section entitled "Location" the following:

Boiling Springs Avenue between Hoboken Road and Railroad Avenue, on both sides

Mozart Street between Hoboken Road and Railroad Avenue, on both sides

Herman Street between Hoboken Road and Railroad Avenue, on both sides

- 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the foregoing are hereby repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.
- 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication according to law.

Introduced: February 20, 2024 Adopted: March 19, 2024